

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,  
Respondent on Review,

v.

RUDY NINO PARRAS,

Defendant-Appellant,  
Petitioner on Review.

Crook County Circuit Court  
Case No. 19CR11103

CA A174543

SC N011750

---

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
METROPOLITAN PUBLIC DEFENDER, INC.**

---

On Review of the Opinion of the Court of Appeals  
On an appeal from a judgment of the Circuit Court for Crook County  
Daina A. Vitolins, Judge

Court of Appeals Opinion filed: June 7, 2023  
Author of Opinion: Joyce, Judge

---

ERNEST LANNET, #013248  
ERIK BLUMENTHAL, #073240  
NORA COON, #163644  
Oregon Public Defense Commission  
1175 Court Street NE  
Salem, OR 97301  
(503) 378-6231  
Erik.Blumenthal@opdc.state.or.us

*Attorneys for Petitioner-Defendant  
Rudy Nino Parras*

BENJAMIN GUTMAN, #160599  
CARSON WHITEHEAD, #105404  
1162 Court Street NE  
Salem, OR 97301  
(503) 378-4402  
carson.l.whitehead@doj.oregon.gov

*Attorneys for Respondent-Plaintiff  
State of Oregon*

HENRY OOSTROM-SHAH, #234720  
ANDREW FLOOD, #193011  
101 SW Main Street, #1100  
Portland, OR 97214  
(503) 225-9100  
hshah@mpdlaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Metropolitan Public Defender, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....i

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Introduction ..... 1

Argument.....3

I. The State prosecutes our clients for freedoms that the Oregon and federal constitutions presumptively protect.....3

    A. MPD regularly represents clients convicted of nonviolent felonies who are not a danger, and who have convictions for which there is no historical precedent to deprive them of the right to bear arms. ....4

    B. Many Oregon felony predicates have nothing to do with future risks to public safety—especially common property crimes.....7

II. Along with the inequitable impact on members of our community who are houseless, the enforcement of the felon-in-possession statute disproportionately targets Oregonians of color. ....12

    A. Police have long targeted Oregonians of color, especially when police make pretextual stops. ....12

    B. Prosecutors disproportionately file felon-in-possession cases against Oregonians of color, thereby exacerbating inequities in our criminal-legal system .....14

III. This Court should correct *Parras*’s unworkable standard, and then clarify the scope of our clients’ constitutional rights. ....16

    A. *Parras* assumed an unworkable vehicle for as-applied challenges. ..16

    B. Because *Parras* did not announce a standard for the constitutional application of ORS 166.270, this Court should clarify the statute’s lawful scope.....18

Conclusion .....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>State v. Cervantes</i> , 232 Or App 567, 223 P3d 425 (2009) .....	16
<i>State v. Christian</i> , 354 Or 22, 307 P3d 429 (2013) .....	3, 17, 19, 20
<i>State v. Cotan</i> , 317 Or App 586, 506 P3d 1184 (2022).....	9
<i>State v. Hirsch/Friend</i> , 338 Or 622, 114 P3d 1104 (2005).....	3
<i>State v. Hodges</i> , 269 Or App 568, 345 P3d 516 (2015) .....	8, 9
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 325 Or App 696, 529 P3d 247, <i>rev den</i> , 371 Or 333, 535 P3d 1289 (2023) .....	16
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 287 Or App 68, 400 P3d 977 (2017) .....	9
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 243 Or App 528, 260 P3d 197 (2011) .....	8, 9
<i>State v. Parras</i> , 326 Or App 246, 531 P3d 711 (2023) .....	1, 2, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Shatalov</i> , 326 Or App 671 (2023).....	10
<i>State v. Sutherland</i> , 329 Or 359, 987 P2d 501 (1999).....	17, 17
<i>State v. Worthington</i> , 251 Or App 110, 282 P3d 24 (2012) .....	16

### Federal Cases

<i>Bruen v. N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n</i> , 597 US 1 (2022) .....	3
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 US 570 (2008) .....	20
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 587 US 329 (2019).....	5
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 594 US 295 (2021) .....	5
<i>United States v. Alvarado</i> , 95 F4th 1047 (6th Cir 2024) .....	19

<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 490 F3d 765 (9th Cir 2007).....	13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 113 F4th 637 (6th Cir 2024).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Washington v. Lambert</i> , 98 F3d 1181 (9th Cir 1996).....	12
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 US 806 (1996).....	12

### **State Constitutional Provisions**

Or. Const. Art. I, Sec. 27.....	3, 17, 18, 19
---------------------------------	---------------

### **Federal Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. II.....	3, 17, 19
----------------------------	-----------

### **State Statutes**

ORS 166.135.....	11
ORS 166.270.....	1, 3, 5, 6, 14, 16, 18
ORS 819.300.....	11

### **Other Authorities**

Assistant Attorney General Thomas Perez & United States Attorney Amanda Marshal, <i>Letter re: Investigation of Portland Police Bureau</i> (Sept. 12, 2012)...	13
Benjamin D. Geffen, <i>The Collateral Consequences of Acquittal: Employment Discrimination on the Basis of Arrests Without Convictions</i> , 20 U Pa JL & Soc Change 81 (2017).....	13
Coalition of Communities of Color, <i>Addressing The Racial Wealth Gap</i> (2022)..	13
Compl., <i>United States v. City of Portland</i> , No. 3:12-cv-02265-SI, Dec. 17, 2012. .....	13
Kim Parker et al, <i>The demographics of gun ownership</i> (June 22, 2017). .....	13

- Jonathan Levinson, *Portland has 5th worst arrest disparities in the nation, according to compiled data*, Or. Pub. Broad., Feb. 7, 2021 ..... 13
- Lillian Mongeau Hughes, *Homelessness is increasing faster than Portland-area counties are moving people into housing*, the Oregonian Online, Nov. 17, 2024. 7
- Oregon State Profile*, Prison Policy Initiative,  
<https://www.prisonpolicy.org/profiles/OR.html>. ..... 15
- Reducing Barriers to HUD-Assisted Housing, 89 Fed Reg 25332 (proposed Apr. 10, 2024) (to be codified at 24 CFR Pts 5, 245, 882, 960, 966, and 982) ..... 15
